CHAPTER 36--H.F.No. 800

An act relating to state government; ratifying certain labor agreements and memorandums of understanding.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. LABOR AGREEMENTS AND COMPENSATION PLANS.

Subdivision 1. Minnesota Government Engineers Council. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota Government Engineers Council for fiscal years 2022 and 2023, submitted to the Legislative Coordinating Commission Subcommittee on Employee Relations on September 1, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, is ratified.

Subd. 2. Minnesota State College Faculty. The labor agreement between the state of Minnesota and the Minnesota State College Faculty for fiscal years 2022 and 2023, submitted to the Legislative Coordinating Commission Subcommittee on Employee Relations on November 9, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, is ratified.

Sec. 2. MEMORANDUMS OF UNDERSTANDING.

Subdivision 1. Memorandum submitted on May 27, 2022. The memorandum of understanding with the Minnesota Association of Professional Employees, submitted by the commissioner of management and budget on May 27, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, is ratified.

Subd. 2. Memorandums submitted on September 1, 2022. The memorandums of understanding with the Minnesota Association of Professional Employees; the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council 5; the Minnesota Nurses Association; and the Middle Management Association, submitted by the commissioner of management and budget on September 1, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, are ratified.

Subd. 3. Memorandums submitted on September 8, 2022. The two memorandums of understanding with the Minnesota Government Engineers Council, submitted by the commissioner of management and budget on September 8, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes 3.855, subdivision 2, are ratified.

Subd. 4. Memorandums submitted on November 10, 2022. The memorandums of understanding with the Middle Management Association, the Minnesota Association of Professional Employees, and the State Residential Schools Education Association, submitted by the commissioner of management and budget on November 10, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, are ratified.

Subd. 5. Memorandums submitted on November 23, 2022. The two memorandums of understanding with the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council 5, and the memorandum of understanding with the Minnesota Nurses Association, submitted by the commissioner of management

and budget on November 23, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, are ratified.

Subd. 6. Memorandums submitted on November 30, 2022. The memorandums of understanding with the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Council 5, and the State Residential Schools Education Association, submitted by the commissioner of management and budget on November 30, 2022, and implemented after 30 days as provided in Minnesota Statutes, section 3.855, subdivision 2, are ratified.

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Sections 1 and 2 are effective the day following final enactment.

Presented to the governor May 15, 2023

Signed by the governor May 15, 2023, 1:27 p.m.